

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AXIOM INVESTMENT ADVISORS, LLC,  
by and through its Trustee, Gildor  
Management LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARCLAYS BANK PLC and BARCLAYS  
CAPITAL INC.,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 15-CV-09323 (LGS)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN AND PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- REQUESTED PROCEDURES AND TIMELINE..... 2
- ARGUMENT ..... 4
- I. THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE PROGRAM SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 5
  - A. The Content of the Mail and Publication Notices Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23 and Due Process..... 6
  - B. The Proposed Method of Notice Complies with Rule 23 and Due Process ..... 10
    - 1. Individual Direct Mail Notice Will Be Sent to Members of the Settlement Class..... 11
    - 2. Publication Notice Will Be Disseminated for the Members of the Settlement Class..... 12
      - a. Publication of a Summary Notice to Media Sources of Particular Relevance to the FX Community Will Supplement the Individual Notice ..... 12
      - b. Establishment of a Dedicated Website Will Provide Additional Notice..... 12
- II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 12
- CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	11, 13, 14
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-MDL-1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) .....	10
<i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2293 (DLC), 2014 WL 3798764 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014).....	7
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 3996 RWS, 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	13
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1738, 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	7, 11
<i>Karic v. Major Automotive Companies, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5708, 2015 WL 9433847 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2015), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 323673 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2016) .....	8
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , 09 Civ. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) (Chin, C.J.).....	7, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 7

**Statutes, Rules, and Regulations**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 ..... *passim*  
 Rule 23(b)(3).....5, 7, 10  
 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....5, 6, 10  
 Rule 23(e).....5  
 Rule 23(e)(1).....5  
 Rule 23(h) .....9

**Other Authorities**

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, FED. PRACTICE & PROCEDURE CIV.  
 §1803.1 (3d ed. 1998) .....9

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (Fourth)  
 §21.311 (2004).....5
